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KARNATAKA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Regional office: Shree Sai Sharana Plaza,No.ZV+ 2nd Floor, DAM Road, Hosapete, Vijayanagar-
583203

( 
wo. KSpcB/Ro(D ) / 2o2s-26 / 3s Date: t6.o4.2o2s

To,

1. The Chief Officer,

Town Panchayath Office,

Kamalapttra, Hosapete Taluk,

Vij ayan agar a D istrict.

2. Panchayat Development Officer,

( Village Panchayath OfIice, Hampi,

Hampi Village, Kamalapura Hobli,

Hosapete Taluk, Vijayangar District.

Sir,
Sub: Violation of Plastic Waste Management

(Arnendment) Rules 2O2L, dt Flampi and

Surrounding Areas of Tourist places.







I

Ref: 1. Government of Karnataka Notification No.

FEE L7 EPC 2012, Bangalore, dated:

1 1 .03.2016.

India Gazette Notification dated:

L2.O8.2021.

Government of l(arnatal<a Circular No. FE

77 ENG 2022, Bengaluru, dated:

30.06.2022.

Complaint of Sri.Charan Bhat, Room No.O2,

Varthak Compound, neal- Akash Tower,

Nelasuper (E), Vasai taluk, phaigar District,
Maharashtra State-4O i2og, received

through e-mail at Head Office, Bangalore
dated: 03.04.2025, received through email
at this office dated; 07.O4.2O25.

****

with reference to the above cited subject, shri charan

Bhat Room No.-02, Varaka compound, Near Akansha Tower,

Nalsopara (E), vasai raiuk, palghar District, Maharashtra

(

2.

3.

4.

(
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(

State-4O L2O9 has complained in a reference letter (4) to the

Board's head office through e-mail and he stated that, in the

world-heritage site Hampi and nearby tourist destinations in

Hospet taluk of Vijayanagar district, the plastic waste is not

being managed systematically and scientifically, dust bins are

not installed at designated places for waste collection and

segregation, due to which the public and tourists are throwing

waste ever5rwhere, waste is being accumulated between the

rocks, and as it has been observed, waste is not being

managed properly and banned single-use plastic products are

being sold without any hindrance in shops in Hampi and

nearby tourist destinations, which is affecting the beauty and

culture of the World Heritage Site of Hampi and polluting the

environment. Copy of the complaint is enclosed for kind

reference. Copy of the complaint is enclosed for kind

reference.

(
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Further, Government of Karnataka he*s issuecl a notification

'ide reference (1), in that, from rr.os.2oL6 no person

including shopkeeper, vendor, whoresarer, retailer, trader,

hawl<er or salesrnen shall use plastic carly bags, plastic

banners, plastic bu,tings, flex, prastic flags, plastic prates,

plastic cups, plastic spcons, cling films and plastic sheets

used for spreading on dining table irrespective of thickness

including the above items made of therrnocol and plastic

which use plastic micro beads. I.-urther, no industry or person

shall rnanufacture, supply, store, tramsport, sare and,/or

distribute plastic carry bags, prastic banners, plastic

buntings, flex, plastic flags, prastic plates, plastic cups, prastic

spoons, cling films and plastic sheets used for spreading on

dining table irrespective of their thickness including the above

items made of thermocor and plastic which use plastic rnicro

beads in the state. cop-v of the notification is enclosed for

kind reference.
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(

Furthermore, the Ministry of Environment, Forest and

Climate Change, (MoEF & CC) New Delhi has issued a

notification (G. S. R. No.571 (E)) dated l2th August 2O2tand

prohibited the manufacture, import, stocking, distribution,

sale and use of following single-use plastic, including

polystyrene and expanded polystyrene, commodities with

effect from the lst July, 2022:-

a. Ear buds with plastic sticks, plastic sticks for

balloons, plastic flags, candy sticks, ice-cream

sticks, polystyrene [Thermocol] for decoration;

b. Plates, cups, glasses, cutlery such as forks, spoons,

knives, straw, trays, wrapping or packing films

around sweet boxes, invitation cards, and cigarette

packets, plastic or PVC banners less than 100

(





I t-i

micron, stirrers. copy of the notification is enclosed

for kind reference.

Therefore, it is the responsibility of concerned. Gram

Panchayats/Local Bodies to strictly follow and implement the

above-mentioned notifications within their. jurisdiction.

Hence, you are hereby once again requested to take the

following steps as top priority and submit an action taken

report to this office within 7 days of the receipt of this letter.

o To conduct the periodic raids/checks within your

jurisdiction to effectively implement/ enforce the

directions issued by the Government of Karnataka vide

No. FEE LZ Epc 2012, Bengaluru, Dated: 1 1.03.2016

and FEE 77 ENG 2022 Bengaluru, Dated:3o.o6.2o22

Dated: L r .o3.2or1 under section (s) of Environment

(Protection) Act, 1986 and to seize the notified banned

single-use plastics if any stocH.g, distribution, sale and

(
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(

used and to impose the penalties as per the directions

issued by the Government.

To inspect the said areas and to collect & segregate, and

to scientifically dispose of the accumulated waste

immediately.

More numbers of Waste bins must be provided at

designated locations to serve the public and tourists,

while also promoting awareness of proper waste

segregation and disposal, as well as the ban on single-

use plastics for the specified items listed.

Copy to: 1.

Yours faithfully,
sd/ -

Environment Officer (I/ cl,
KSPCB, RO-Vijayanagar

The Deputy Commissioner, Vijayangar

District, Hospet for information and requested

to give proper directions to the concerned

Village Panchayath I Local bodies.

(
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2. Superintendent of Archeologist, Archaeological

Survey of India, Hampi Circle, Hampi, while
enclosing the copy for information and further
suitable action.

sd/ -
Environment Officer (I / c)
KSPCB, RO-Vijayanagar

(

(
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(.;) %*eB* ,$ir6rl&ao$rl qo}cf arcasrlst, atsila,{6rJwr? ald&d ap*es" *66dbt,
uP*ew {arldc. **uo" u-a6o& .0fisrJCr. ap*e# 6csSedJ6 ,&u6ridc, esooo.adupp
erddrd arae{e0m6 (g;fuar*neo6).

(as) aB*es" dee,s6rldo, qg*ef daFddo abq eJ"raearJd,r, *nes6s.rldo, ry*eru adab?sr,d),

Eq*us' arod:rJCo, ap*e6" B.idc, ilR*u# $e rldodd dr,:0rlrtr, atrry rlrqd CIdaa ;ro6Eor.rr:

(
:..

(
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di"e' $deddd aaft $oie$d apgeuo en:Eid*rld.J:* do$drd ;l:e drooau ;trodriddd ecbqnod s6d:dod/s-a"tn0nfu gab erd;flxi:dod. ndeQd dR*era uu$d*rldai:.
ijdede'$dJadgdod ,ibr{ e*dd6dd aci:d du}ongq d?* *o$o*$ ddd *,s.t*oJ.*ti

qddlclo db'Q ma.irermdcbl$;u.a.Uricb sudojroeflnbdod er6; drrDe*jrd d_reajm-o
dodridab* eodd&ni:dod doaloddrg eeroaJrlerl dra{ sderdd sed)dod de atrroud

1 droedemftd.

m$ ddodd doa gideddnJo. rR*eBo "tmes$6od ;rDqdrasabd eHdH a$ ddodd doa
$ceddnJ:* q*eu" d:l$ $dedaroft +tneaai:J a:fr odandnb* doo .rgf ddoidd mds-droa
ugQu-odd deJc$g d:o&& e^ialrabd afi dOsees&dod de d:ne_:d d16edenfrd

dab* aery.o

rL-s;A-: f,{ l4-
dodd erQroo(g)

qffi}&' alc o 
" 
a3' d*'ia cridrl d

(
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Email: kspcbvijayanagararo@gmail.com Web: kspcb.gov.in

KARNATAKA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Regional office: Shree Sai Sharana Plaza,No.ZUrl, 2nd Floor, DAM Road, Hosapete, Vijayanagar-
583203

(
No. KSPCB/RO(D)12025-26/33 Date: 19.o4.2o25

To,

1. The Deputy Commissioner,

Vijayanagar District, Hospet and

Chairman, Hampi World Heritage Area Management

Authority

( 2. The Commissioner,

Hampi World Heritage Area Management Authority,
Ambedkar Circle, Hampi Road, Kamalapllra,

Hospet Taluk, Vijayanagar District -58922L

Sir,





Sub:

Ref: 1.

2.

oo.

4.

2t

Vioiation of Plastic ll/aste Management

(Amendment) Ruies 2021, dt Hampi and
Surrounciing Areas of Tourist places.

Government of I(arnntaka Notilication No.

FEE L7 EPC 2OL2, Bangalore, dated:

1 1.03.2016.

India Gazette Ncti.fication dated:

L2.O8.202r.

Government of Karnataka Circular No. FE

77 ENG 2022, Bengaluru, datecl:

30.06.2022.

Complaint of Sri. Charan Bhat, Room

No.02, Varthak Compound, near Akash

Tower, Nelasuper (E), Vasai taluk, phalgar

District, Maharashtra State-4O I2Og,
received through e-mail at Head Office,

Bangalore, dated: 03.O4.2025, received

through email at this office dated:

07.04.2025.

(

(

****



V**

(

With reference to the above-cited subject, Shri Charan

Bhat Room No.-02, Varaka Compound, Near Akansha Tower,

Nalsopara (E), Vasai Taluk, Palghar District, Maharashtra

State-4012o9 has complained in a reference letter (4) to the

Board's head office through e-mail and he stated that, in the

world-heritage site Hampi and nearby tourist destinations in

Hospet taluk of Vijayanagar district, plastic waste is not being

managed systematically and scientifically, dust bins are not

installed at designated places for waste collection and

segregation, due to which the public and tourists are thro*ing

waste ever5rwhere, waste is being accumulated between the

rocks, and as it has been observed, waste is not being

managed properly and banned single-use plastic products are

being sold without any hindrance in shops in Hampi and

nearby tourist destinations, which is affecting the beauty and

culture of the World Heritage Site of Hampi and polluting the

environment. Further, the complainant has reqtrested to

(





e3

declare the world Heritage site of Hampi be declareci

free zor7e. (A copy of the compraint is attached

reference).

a plastic-

for kind

Further, Government of Karnataka has issued

notification vide reference (1), in that, from 1 1.03.2016 n

person including shopkeeper, vendor, wholesaler, retailer,

trader, hawker or saresmen shafl use plastic carry bags,

plastic banners, plasl-ic buntings, flex, plastic flags, prastic

plates, plastic cups, plastic spoons, cling films and prastic

sheets used for spreading on dining table irrespective of

a

o(

thickness including the above items made of thermocol and

plastic which use plastic micro beads.

person shall manufacture, supply,

and/or distribute plastic carry bags,

(

buntings, flex, plastic flags, prastic plates, prastic cups, prastic

spoons, cling films and plastic

dining table irrespective of their

Further, no industry or

store, transport, sale

plastic banners, plastic

sheets used for spreading on

thickness including the above



*Etr

(

items made of thermocol and plastic which use plastic micro

beads in the State. A copy of the notification is enclosed for

kind reference.

Furthermore, the Ministry of Environment, Forest and

Climate Change, (MoEF & CC) New Delhi has issued a

notification (G. S. R. No.571 (E)) dated l2th. August 2o2Land

prohibited the manufacture, import, stocking, distribution,

sale and u.se of following single-use plastic, including

polystyrene and expanded polystyrene, commodities with

effect from the lst July, 2022: -

a. Ear buds with plastic sticks, plastic sticks for

balloons, plastic flags, candy sticks, ice-cream

sticks, polystyrene [Thermocol] for decoration;

b. Plates, cl-lps, glasses, cutlery such as forks, spoons,

knives, straw, trays, wrapping or packing films

around sweet boxes, invitation cards, and cigarette

(





packets, plastic or pvc banners ress than 100

micron, stirrers. A copy of the notification is

enclosed for kind reference.

Therefore, it is hereby requested to verify the said complaint

and to give directions to concerned Grama panch ayath/Local

bodies to take appropriate action on priority to collect,

segregate and scientificalry dispose of the unscientifically

disposed waste ancl to inspect the shops located within their
jurisdiction continuously & raid the shops, those who store,

sell and use the banned plastic proclucts illegally and to seize

the banned plastic products, to impose fines /take legal action

against them and to provide more numbers of dustbins (

wherever necessary witrrin their jurisdiction & to create

awareness arnong the public/tourists to use the d.ustbins.

It is hereby requested to place the

the Hampi World Heritage Area

agenda for discussion in

Management Authority



w

(

meeting, "to Declare the world Heritage Area of Hampi as a
Plastic Free zone by banning the plastic articles, singre-use

plastics within Hampi,',.

Yours faithfully,

sd/-
Environment Officer (I/ c)

KSPCB-RO-Vrjayanagar

(
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Email: kspcbvijayanagararc@gmail.com Web: kspcb.gov.in

KARNATAKA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Regional office: Shree Sai Sharana Plaza,No.ZU+ 2nd Floor, DAM Road, Hosapete, Vijayanagar-
583203

/( No. KSPCB/RO(EIl2025-26/414 Date: L6/tOl2o25

lo,

1. The Chief Officer,

Town Panchayath Office,

KamalapLlra, Hosapete Taluk,

Vrj ayan agar a D istrict.

2. Panchayat Development Officer,

Village Panchayath Office, Hampi,

Hampi Village, Kamalapura Hobli,

Hosapete Taluk, Vij ayangar District.

Sir,

(





Sub:

Ref: 1.

3l

Violation of Plastic Waste Management
(Amenclment) Rules 2O2I, dt Hampi and
Surrounding Areas of Tourist places.

Government of Karnataka Notification No.

FEE L7 EPC 2OL2, Bangalore, dated:
1 1.03.2016.

India Gazette Notification datecl:

t2.o8.202L.

Government of Karnataka Circular No. FE

77 ENG 2022, Bengaluru, dated:
30.06.2022.

Complaint of Sri.Charan Bhat, Room No.O2,

Varthak Compound, near Akash Tower,
Nelasuper (E), Vasai taluk, phalgar District,
Maharashtra State-4O I2Og, received
through e-mail at Head Office, Bangalore
dated: 03.04.2025, received through email
at this office dated; OT.O4.2O2S.

This office letter no KSPCB/RO(D)/2 O2S-

26 /33, dated: L6.O4.2O25.

(

o

3.

4.

(

5.





(

****

With reference to the above cited subject, Shri Charan

Bhat Room No.-02, Varaka Compound, Near Akansha Tower,

Nalsopara (E), Vasai Taluk, Palghar District, Maharashtra

State-4O L2o9 has complained in a reference letter (4) to the

Board's head office through e-mail and he stated that, in the

world-heritage site Hampi and nearby tourist destinations in

Hospet taluk of Vijayanagar district, the plastic waste is not

being managed systematically and scientifically, dust bins are

not installed at designated places for waste collection and

segregation, due to which the public and tourists are throwing

waste ever5rwhere, waste is being accumulated between the

rocks, and as it has been observed, waste is not being

managed properly and banned single-use plastic products are

being sold without any hindrance in shops in Hampi and

nearby tourist destinations, which is affecting the beauty and

(
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culture of the world Heritage site of Hampi and polluting the

environment. A copy of the complaint is enclosed for kind

reference.

In view of the above, this office addressed a letter vide

reference (5) with a copy of the complaint attached and

informed that, it is the responsibility of the Grama

Panchay athf concerned locar boclies to strictly comply and

implement the guidelines/notifications issued by the

Government of India and Government of Karnataka vide

reference (1) , (2) and (3) wthin your jurisdictions ancl further

you were informed to treat the rnatter as most urgent and you

were directed to take appropriate steps on priority and to

submit action taken report to this office within 7 days of the

receipt of this letter. But till date, no compliance report had

been received from your side.

(
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(

Further, Government of Karnataka has issued a notification

vide reference ( 1), in that, from 1 1 .03.20 16 no person

including shopkeeper, vendor, wholesaler, retailer, trader,

hawker or salesmen shall use plastic carry bags, plastic

banners, plastic buntings, flex, plastic flags, plastic plates,

plastic cups, plastic spoons, cling Iilms and plastic sheets

used for spreading on dining table irrespective of thickness

including the above items made of thermocol and plastic

which use plastic micro beads. Further, no industry or person

shall manufacture, supply, store, transport, sale and/or

distribute plastic carry bags, plastic banners, plastic

buntings, flex, plastic flags, plastic plates, plastic cups, plastic

spoons, cling films and plastic sheets used for spreading on

dining table irrespective of their thickness including the above

items made of thermocol and plastic which use plastic micro

beads in the State. A copy of the notification is enclosed for

kind reference.

(
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Furthermore, the Ministry of Environment, Forest and

climate change, (MoEF & cc) New Delhi has issued a

notification (G. s. R. No.571 (E)) dated t2th August 2o2tand,

prohibited the manufacture, import, stocking, distribution,

sale and use of following single-use plastic, including

polystyrene and expanded polystyrene, commodities with

effect from the 1_ st July, 2022:-

(

a. Ear buds with plastic sticks, plastic sticks for

balloons, plastic flags, candy sticks, ice-cream

sticks, polystyrene [Thermocol] for decoration;

(
b. Plates, cups, glasses, cutlery such as forks, spoons,

knives, straws, trays, wrapping or packing films

around sweet boxes, invitation cards, and cigarette

packets, plastic or PVC banners less than 100

micron, and stirrers.



*a,

(

Therefore, it is the responsibility of concerned Gram

Panchayats/Local Bodies to strictly follow and implement the

above-mentioned notifications within their jurisdiction.

Hence, you are hereby once again requested to take the

following steps on a top priority and submit an action taken

report to this office within 7 days of the receipt of this letter.

1. To conduct the periodic raids/checks within your

jurisdiction to effectively implement/ enforce the

directions issued by the Government of Karnataka vide

No. FEE 17 EPC 2012, Bengaluru, Dated: 1 1.03.2016

and FEE 77 ENG 2022 Bengaluru, Dated:30.06.2o22

Dated:11.03.2016 under section (5) of the Environment

(Protection) Act , 1986, and to seize the notified banned

single-use plastics if any stocking, distribution, sale and

use and to impose the penalties as per the directions

issued by the Government.

(
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to collect & segregate, and

the accumulated waste

2. To inspect the said areas an<l

to scientifically dispose of

immediately.

Copy to: 1.

3. More numbers of waste bins must be provided at

designated locations to serve the public and tourists,

while also promoting awareness of proper waste

segregation and disposal, as well as the ban on single-

use plastics for the specified items listed.

(

Yours faithfully,

sd/ -

Environment Officer (I / c), (

KSPCB, RO-Vijayanagar

The Deputy Commissioner, Vijayangar
District, Hospet for information and requested
to givc proper directions to the concerned

Village Panchayath I Local bodies.
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(

2 ' Superintendent of Archeologist, Archaeorogical
Survey of India, Hampi Circle, Hampi, for
information and further suitable action.

sd/ -
Environment Officer (I/ c)
KSPCB, RO-Vrjayanagar

(
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Email: kspcbvijayanagarcro@gmail.com Web: kspcb.gov.in

KARNATAKA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Regional office: Shree Sai Sharana Plaza,No.7VA" 2nd Floor, DAM Road, Hosapete, Vijayanagar-
583203

No. KSPCB/RO(E\/2025-26|4tS Date: L6lto/2o25

To,

1. The Deput5r Commissioner,

Vijayanagar District, Hospet and

Chairman, Hampi World Heritage Area Management

Authority '

2. The Commissioner,

Hampi World Heritage Area Management Authority,

Ambedkar Circle, Hampi Road, Kamalapura,

Hospet Taluk, Vrjayan agtr District -58322 L

Sir,



Sub: Violation of Plastic Waste Management
(Amendrnent) Rules 2021, dt Hampi and
Surrounding Areas of Tourist places.

Ref: 1. Government of Karnataka Notification No.

FEE LZ EpC 2OL2, Bangalore, dated:
Lt.o3.20L6.

2. India Gazette Notification dated:
L2.O8.202r.

3. Government of Karnataka circurar No. FE
77 ENG 2022, Bengaluru, clated:
30.06.2022.

4. Complaint of Sri. Charan Bhat, Room
No.02, Varthak Compound, near Akash
Tower, Nelasuper (E), Vasai taluk, phalgar

District, Maharashtra State_4O L2Og,
received through e-mail at Head office,
Bangalore dated: OS.O4.2O2S, received
through email at this office dated;
07.04.2025.

(

(

q:
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5. This office letter no KSPCB/RO(D)/2O25-

26 /33, dated: 16.04.2025.
****

With reference to the above-cited subject, Shri Charan

Bhat Room No.-02, Varaka Compound, Near Akansha Tower,

Nalsopara (E), Vasai Taluk, Palghar District, Maharashtra

State-4O L2O9 has complained in a reference letter (4) to the

Board's head office through e-mail and he stated that, in the

world-heritage site Hampi and nearby tourist destinations in

Hospet taluk of Vijayanaga-r district, plastic waste is not being

managed systematically and scientifically, dust bins are not

installed at designated places for waste collection and

segregation, due to which the public and tourists are thro*ing

waste ever5nwhere, waste is being accLlmulated between the

rocks, and as it has been observed, waste is not being

managed properly and banned single-use plastic products are

being sold without any hindrance in shops in Hampi and

(
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nearby tourist destinations, which is afiecting the beauty ancl

ctrlture of the World Heritage Site of Hampi and polluting the

environment. Further, the complainant has requested to

declare the world Heritage Site of Hampi as a plastic-free

zorae. (Copy of the complaint is attached for kind reference.)

In view of the above, this office addressed a letter vide

ref'erence (5) by enclosing the copy of complaint and requested

to address the issues mentioned and to direct the concerned

Gram PanchayatlLocal Bodies to take stritable action on top

priority, and also to strictly comply and implement the

notifications in reference (1), (21 and (3) within their

jurisdictions and further requested to place the agenda for

discussion in the Hampi world Heritage Area Management

Authority meeting to declare the World Heritage Area of Hampi

as a Plastic Free Zone by banning the plastic articles single-

use plastics within Hampi.





\-W

(

Further, Government of Karnataka has issued a notification

vide reference ( 1), in that, from 1 1 .03.20 16 no person

including shopkeeper, vendor, wholesaler, retailer, trader,

hawker or salesmen shall use plastic carry bags, plastic

banners, plastic buntings, flex, plastic flags, plastic plates,

plastic cups, plastic spoons, cling films and plastic sheets

used for spreading on dining table irrespective of thickness

including the above items made of thermocol and plastic

which use plastic micro beads. Further, no industry or person

shall manufacture, supply, store, transport, sale and/or

distribute plastic carry bags, plastic banners, plastic

buntings, flex, plastic flags, plastic plates, plastic cups, plastic

spoons, cling films and plastic sheets used for spreading on

dining table irrespective of their thickness including the above

items made of thermocol and plastic which use plastic micro

(
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beads in the State. A copy of the notification is enclosed for

kind reference.

Furthermore, the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate

change, (MoEF & cc) New Delhi has issued a notification (G.

s. R. No.571 (E)) dated l2t1n August 2o2land prohibited the

manufacture, import, stocking, distribution, sale and use of

following single-use plastic, including polystyrene and

expanded polystyrene, commodities with effect from the lst

July, 2022: -

a. Ear buds with plastic sticks, plastic sticks for

balloons, plastic flags, candy sticks, ice-cream

sticks, polystyrene [Thermocol] for decoration; 
(

b. Plates, cups, glasses, cutlery such as forks, spoons,

knives, straws, trays, wrapping or packing films

around sweet boxes, invitation cards, and cigarette

packets, plastic or PVC banners less than 100

(
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(

microns, and stirrers. A copy of the notification is

enclosed for kind reference.

Therefore, it is hereby once again requested to verify the

said complaint and direct the concerned Gram

Panchayat/Local Bodies to take suitable action on top

priority, to strictly comply with and implement the

notifications in reference (1), (21 and (3) within their

jurisdictions and to collect, segregate and scientifically

dispose of the unscientifically disposed waste and to raid the

shops storing and selling banned single-use plastic (SUP),

impose fines/take legal action against those illegally storing

and selling banned plastic products, seize banned plastic

products and provide appropriate directions to the concerned

departments to place more dustbins wherever necessa-ry and

install awareness boards for the public/tourists to use and

also requested to place the agenda for discussion in the

(
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Hampi world Heritage Area Management Authority meeting to

declare the world Heritage Area of Hampi as a plastic Flee

Zone by banning the plastic articles, single-use plastics ',vithin

Flampi.

Yours faithfully,
sd/-

Environment Officer (I / cl,
KSPCB, RO-Vijayanagar
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